
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

To: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Gareth Dadd, 
Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Keane Duncan, 
Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday, 31st May 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Meeting Room 3, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser and masks will be available 
for attendees upon request.  The committee room will be well ventilated and attendees 
encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing. Please contact the 
named supporting officer for the committee, if you have any queries or concerns about the 
management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. 
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
Further details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19 

 

Business 
 
1.   Introductions 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items 
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 

  
 

Item number on the agenda Paragraph Number 

Item 5 - Appendices B & C 
Item 6 - Appendices 1 & 2 

3 
3 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 

 
OFFICIAL 

4.   Public Questions and Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 26 May 2022, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Children and Young People’s Service,  Schools Condition Capital 
Programme 2022/23 

(Pages 5 - 32) 

 Recommendations - That the Executive: 

i. Approve the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2022/23 as summarised in 
Appendix A of the report;  

ii. Approve the list of strategic priority / modernisation schemes for 2022/23 as set out in 
Appendix B of the report;  

iii. Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2022/23 as set out in 
Appendix C of the report; 

iv. Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that convert to 
Academy status following the approval of the Programme as laid out in paragraph 3.3 
of the report; 

v. Note that officers are reviewing the options for deployment of the unallocated general 
contingency sum, and may present a subsequent addendum report during 2022 

 
6.   Approval of Investment Plan for Adult Learning Numeracy 

Initiative ("Multiply" 
(Pages 33 - 68) 

 Recommendations - The Executive are asked to agree that: 

i. In principle, approval be given for the submission of an Investment Plan. 

ii. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director – Children and Young People 
Service to agree the final version of the plan for sign off by the Chief Executive, 
for submission to the Dept of Education by 30 June 2022. 

 
7.   Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 69 - 74) 

 Recommendation: 

That the Executive appoint to the outside bodies, as specified in the table shown at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

8.   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 75 - 86) 

9.   Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
23 May 2022 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
Appendices B and C of this report contain information of the type defined in paragraph 

3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE REPORT 
 

31 May 2022 
 

SCHOOLS CONDITION CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 2022/23 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To seek Executive approval for the Schools Condition Capital Programme for 

2022/23 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

2.1 In announcements made in March 2022 the DfE allocated Schools Condition 
funding of £7.337m to North Yorkshire County Council for 2022/23.      

 
2.2 A new allocation methodology was introduced by the DfE in 2021/22, using 

their own condition data for schools. The 2022/23 allocation amount included 
£968k transitional funding, ensuring NYCC received no less than 75% of the 
amount allocated for 2020/21. The DfE have confirmed that they intend to 
reduce the level of transitional protection by 25% per annum until 2025-26, 
when no protection will remain.    
 

2.3 This is a further single year allocation.  A one-year programme for 2021/22 
was approved by the Executive in June 2021 and is currently being delivered.  
The Programme is monitored through the quarterly capital report.  

 
2.4 Funding is provided separately for the provision of additional school places 

(through the Basic Need Grant).  A £29m programme (including developer 
contributions) for 2022-25 was approved by the Executive in March 2022 and 
is currently being delivered.  

 
2.5 The amount of funding allocated to the LA to meet the condition needs of 

maintained school buildings is expected to continue to reduce as schools 
convert to academy status. 

 

2.6 This report proposes a one-year programme of investments to address the 
condition and suitability needs of school buildings in 2022/23. 
  

2.7 A draft of this report (excluding the private appendices) was presented to the 
Schools Forum on 19 May 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

3.0 GOVERNMENT ALLOCATION ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

3.1 The Schools Condition Allocation for 2022/23 was announced on 29 March 
2022.   

 
3.2 The Schools Condition Grant is part of the single capital pot and may be used 

for all local priorities, although they are intended specifically for investment in 
schools. Schools Condition funding does not have to be used strictly for 
maintenance; it is the only capital funding stream available to support other 
capital improvement works e.g. compliance, suitability, invest to save projects 
or investment required to address strategic service priorities.   

 
3.3 Academies receive their funding for condition related investment and devolved 

capital direct from the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) so
[...]
ithin it are commissioned and 

sponsored by CYPS Strategic Planning staff but following restructuring of the 
property function they are now delivered by staff working within the Corporate 
Property Service.  It is proposed to continue funding one Band N post, now 
within the Capital Programme Team.  This post provides support for the 
delivery of the CYPS Planned Maintenance Programme and other parts of the 
CYPS Capital Programme.  Monitoring arrangements will be in place by the 
Property Service to record the work undertaken in respect of individual 
schemes. 

 
General Contingency 

 
8.29 It is necessary to retain an element of general contingency within the 

Programme. This is to ensure that funding is available where unforeseen 
additional costs arise as schemes develop through feasibility and into detailed 
design and procurement. There is an element of contingency included within 
the proposed Capital Planned Maintenance Programme to meet unforeseen 
emergency work which emerges during the year relating to asbestos or other 
urgent and unplanned infrastructure requirements. The general programme 
contingency will address any additional costs associated with 2021/22 
schemes yet to be completed, as well as those in the proposed 2022/23 
Programme. 

 
8.30     The current value of the proposed contingency for 2022/23 is £2.95m. It is 

considered prudent at this stage to retain this level of contingency given the 
apparent construction cost inflation, and in light of the anticipated reduction in 
future allocations. Officers are reviewing the options for deployment of the 
unallocated 2022/23 contingency that, for example, include further SPTCP 
commitments or the funding of additional school modernisation projects. It is 
likely that a further report will be presented to NYCC Executive during 2022 to 
consider an addendum to the School Condition Capital Programme 2022/23. 
 

9.0            DELIVERY OF PROGRAMME 
 
9.1       CYPS will commission the Programme via the Property Service’s Capital  

Programme Team in line with established corporate  arrangements. The 
Property Service is responsible for directly delivering and/or procuring, via the 
North Yorkshire consultancy ‘Align Property Partners’, the required technical 
and professional advice. The Property Service is also responsible for procuring 
contractors for schemes, which is via the YORbuild framework and the County 
Council’s responsive framework contractors.  

       
10.0                RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
            It is recommended that Executive: 
 
10.1 Approve the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2022/23 as 

summarised in Appendix A 
 
10.2 Approve the list of strategic priority / modernisation schemes for 2022/23 as  

Page 14



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

            set out in Appendix B 
 
10.3 Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2022/23 as set out 

in Appendix C 
 
10.4 Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that 

convert to Academy status following the approval of the Programme as laid out 
in paragraph 3.3 

 
10.5    Note that officers are reviewing the options for deployment of the unallocated 

general contingency sum, and may present a subsequent addendum report 
during 2022 

 
Stuart Carlton 
Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
COUNTY HALL, NORTHALLERTON 
9 May 2022 
 
Author of report – Andrew Dixon, Strategic Planning Manager 
 
Appendix A – Schools Capital Programme 2022/23 
Appendix B – Strategic priority / modernisation schemes 2022/23 - Private 
Appendix C – Planned Capital Maintenance Programme 2022/23 - Private 
Appendix D – Climate Change Impact Assessment  

 
Background documents: 
Executive report 21/22 Programme – 8 June 2021 
Executive report School Estate Management – 19 April 2022 
North Yorkshire County Council SEND Strategic Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

A
[...]
r in the Council’s overall carbon reduction plan. In developing and delivering schemes every 
opportunity is explored to provide a solution that assists with carbon reduction. However, given the size of the maintenance backlog, the need for 
modernisation, and the limited funding available, schemes cannot be prioritised for inclusion in the programme solely on the basis of carbon reduction.   

 
Schemes included in the 22/23 programme will improve the condition of the school estate, by reduce backlog maintenance and by development and 
improvements to the building fabric and infrastructure and incorporating new technologies where possible. 
 
The work of the Property Infrastructure and Carbon Group in 22/23 will help feed options into future programmes of work as well as the development of 
baseline data which will allow the outcomes of projects to be monitored in the future, along with the development of the School Estate Vision and Strategy. 

 

 
 
 
 
Sign off section 

P
age 30



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
This climate change impact assessment was completed by: 
 

Name Paula McLean 

Job title Capital Programme Manager 

Service area Strategic Resources 

Directorate Central Services 

Signature P A McLean 

Completion date  

 

Authorised by relevant Assistant Director (signature):   Howard Emmett 
 
Date:  11th May 2022 

 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

EXECUTIVE 

31 May 2022 
 

MULTIPLY INVESTMENT PLAN 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 

 
Appendices 1 and 2 of this report contain information of the type defined in paragraph 

3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To ask the Executive to approve the approach to Multiply for North Yorkshire ( in 
collaboration with City Of York) and to approve in principal final sign off by 30th June 2022 
without need for further return to the Executive 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1 Administered by the DfE Multiply is a dedicated strand of the UK Shared prosperity Fund. 

The overall objective of Multiply is to increase the levels of functional numeracy in the  
 adult population across the UK. The following success measures for  
 the whole programme at a national level: 

 More adults achieving Maths qualification courses 
 Improved labor market outcomes 
 Increased adult numeracy across the population 

 
 More information can be found here Multiply: funding available to improve adult numeracy 

skills - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
2.2 York and North Yorkshire have been awarded the following amounts over a s year period 

commencing in September 2022 
  

Year North Yorkshire York 

1 £806 587 £224 111 

2 £930 678 £258 559 

3 £930 678 £258.559 

Total £2.6m £741 000 

 
2.3  The money is to be allocated and used based on an evaluation of need and is to be 

returned in the form of an investment plan to the Department for Education by 30th June 
2022 

 
2.4  It is important to note that this money is to support a partnership of providers across the 

region and not just for the Adult Learning Services of York and North Yorkshire authorities 
 
2.5  The investment plan is seen to be iterative on submission to the DfE who will work with 

authority leads to ensure that the plans comply with the programmes aims 
 
2.6 Finds for Year 1 will be released once the investment is agreed with further year funding 

being released in the April of each financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 33

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/multiply-funding-available-to-improve-numeracy-skills
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/multiply-funding-available-to-improve-numeracy-skills


 

 
OFFICIAL 

2.0 ISSUES   
 
2.1 The timing, in relation to gaining executive approval, requires that the investment plan is 

completed before some key information has been agreed which impact on effective 
costing of the proposals 

 
2.2  The first issue relates to tracking and performance. It is clear that learner’s engagement 

will be based upon learners being flagged on the Individual Learner Record (ILR) that is 
returned to the Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) on a monthly basis. This 
functionality is only open to registered education providers but there is a requirement to 
engage learners but working with employers and community and voluntary groups who 
are unlikely to be able to return ILR information. 

 
2.3 It has also not been determined whose ILR returns will be through so it is difficult to 

determine if this is additional cost in relation to data entry or monitoring and to where 
these costs will sit. 

 
2.4 In addition it has not yet been determined if provision under multiply will be subject to 

Ofsted and if it is whose Ofsted inspection will it fall under. Therefore ring fencing funds to 
cover quality assurance cannot be accurately determined.  

 
2.5 The funds allocated to the region for multiply have been based on the total number of 

individuals who are of working age compared to how many of those have a level 3 (A level 
equivalent) or higher qualification. Skills data for York and North Yorkshire indicates that 
as a high performing region, large numbers of individuals within the county actually have 
qualifications that would prevent them accessing the multiply provision. With funds only 
available to those aged 19+ who do not hold a GCSE / O level equivalent in Maths  

 
2.6 We have had to demonstrate a way to spend this money most effectively for greatest 

benefit to the region, its economy and its residents and communities. 
 
2.7 Any provision delivered under multiply cannot displace or replace any activity delivery 

already undertaken via Adult skills or Community Learning funding. Activity towards Maths 
qualifications already utilises around 33% of the £8m funding received in the region. There 
is no indication at 
[...]
 with the library service and 
stronger communities to detail how this funding can have a positive impact.  

 
8.2  Discussions have been held with colleagues in economic development at both county and 

district level 
 
8.3  There are implications for colleagues in FE and training provider sector and across the 

community and voluntary sector  
 
9.0 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 When questions relating to Ofsted and the ILR are fully understood there will be need to 

recruit to support the management of risk and reputation in relation to this funding.  
 
9.2  It is imperative that funding is used so that future years are not impacted  
 
10.0 HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS   
 
10.1 There will be a requirement to recruit dedicated staff to oversee the management and 

success of multiply. With only 10% of funding allowable for administration this may not 
stretch beyond a band M operational manager although funding for this post will be 
shared with York. 

 
10.2 Further engagement staff may be required but these could potentially be funded from the 

delivery funding  
 
11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
11.1 The investment plan must be approved by 30th June 2022 for submission to the DfE, but 

not all information is fully understood but we must gain approval for the plan to be worked 
on with the DfE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 35



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
12.1 The Executive are asked to agree that: 

i. In principle, approval be given for the submission of an Investment Plan. 

ii. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director – Children and Young People 
Service to agree the final version of the plan for sign off by the Chief Executive, for 
submission to the DfE by 30 June 2022. 

 
 

 

Stuart Carlton 
Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
COUNTY HALL, NORTHALLERTON 
20 May 2022 
  

Author of Report – Paul Cliff, Shared Head of Adult Learning and Skills 
 

 

 

Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - The draft Multiply Investment Plan (Confidential)  
Appendix 2 - Section A of the Investment Plan (Confidential) 

 

 

Background documents: Multiply: funding available to improve adult numeracy skills - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 
1. Multiply prospectus  
2. Multiply technical guidance 

 

Page 36

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/multiply-funding-available-to-improve-numeracy-skills
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/multiply-funding-available-to-improve-numeracy-skills


Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council  

  

Executive  

  

31 May 2022  

  

Appointments to Outside Bodies  

  

  
1.0  

  
Purpose of the Report  

1.1  
  
  

To invite the Executive to make appointments to those outside bodies which fall to be 
made by the Executive under the County Council’s Constitution.  
  

  

2.0  Appointments to Outside Bodies  
  

2.1  At the Executive meeting held on 23 May 2022 a number of appointments were agreed for 

those outside bodies that had scheduled meetings forthcoming i.e. NYNet Limited Board & 

NYNet 100 Limited, and Yorwaste Limited & SJB Recycling Ltd.  It was agreed to defer 

making the appointments to the remaining outside bodies to this meeting of the Executive - 

see Appendix 1, which sets out a table of the outside bodies which fall to be made by the 

Executive, together with information about previous appointees.  
  

2.2  Detailed information in respect of each outside body, including the following, is available to 
Members on request to Democratic Services:-  

• Purpose of outside body  

• Meetings – frequency per year; venue; time of day/evening meetings held  

• Recent Minutes  
  

  
3.0  

  
Recommendation  

3.1  
  

That the Executive appoint to the remaining outside bodies, as specified in the table 
shown at Appendix 1.  
  

  

  

Barry Khan  
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)  
County Hall  
Northallerton  
  

23 May 2022  
  

Background documents:  None  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Issue 41 • April2022 • Covid-19 Edition 
CONSTITUTION/ Page 165 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. PARTNER BODIES 

Schedule 5 
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies 

 

Those appointed to these bodies should be Members of the Council. 
 

• Appointments will be made corporately. 
• Some officer briefing or other support will be provided. 
• Thera will be a requirement to report back, perhaps to an officer who may report onwards. 
• Expenses will be paid to County Councillors unless they are payable by the body appointed to. 

 

A Outside 

Body 

B 

No of 

c 
 

Appointed By 

D 

Appointed 

E 

Appointed 

 
F 

 
Report back bylto 

 Sam  (Members and Subs) unUI  
Airedale NHS Foundation Trust Councilof Governors 1 Executive CCGQuinn May2022  
Bon:ler to Coast Pensions Partnership 1 Executive CCPMulligan May2022  
Breckenbrough SchoolLimited 2 Executive CCRBaker May2022 Member/CD-CYPS 

   CCC Trotter   
CIUzens Advice Mid-North Yorkshire 2 Executive CCC Les May2022  

   CCC Goodrick   
County Councils Network 4 Executive CCC Les May2022  

   CCG Dadd   
   CC D Mackenzie   
   CCGWhile   
Doncaster/Sheffield Airport Consultative Committee 1 +Sub Executive CC Chris Pearson May2022  

   Sub:   
Drax Power station Consultative Committee • 4 +Subs Executive CCM Jon:lan May2022 CD-BES 

   CCC Lunn   
   CCKArthur   
   CCM Hobson   
   Subs:   CC Chris Pearson   

CC R Musgrave 

P
age 71



Issue 41 - April2022- Covid-19 Edition 
CONSTITUTION/ Page 166 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Outside 

Body 

 
B 

 
No of 

c 
 

Appointed By 

 
D 

 
Appointed 

 
E 

 
Appo
[...]
d-19 pandemic, following the expiry of the legislation permitting remote committee meetings, remote live-broadcast committee meetings will 
continue, but with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision-making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme, 
following consultation with Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee Members.  
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to information)(England) Regulations 2012, at least 28 clear days’ notice, 
excluding the day of notification and the day of decision taking, must be published on the Forward Plan of any intended key decision.  It is also a requirement that 28 clear 
days’ notice is published of the intention to hold a Executive meeting or any part of it in private for the consideration of confidential or exempt information.  For further 
information and advice please contact the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager on 01609 533531. 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 8



 

Page 2 
OFFICIAL 

 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 
Likely 

Date of 
Decision 

**Decision 
Taker  

In Consultation 
with (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact details 
for making 

representations  
(Tel: 0845 034 

9494) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

31 May 
2022 
 

Executive  
 

Approval of 
Investment Plan 
for Adult Learning 
Numeracy 
Initiative 
("Multiply" 
 

Yes The Authority has 
received £2.7m of 
funding for the 
‘multiply’ initiative 
which aims to see local 
areas invest in 
meaningful 
participation that 
boosts people’s ability 
to use maths in their 
daily life, at home and 
work – and enable 
adults to achieve 
formal qualification that 
can open doors for 
them (such as into a 
job, progression in a 
job, or progression to 
further study).. This 
funding is received 
over a three year 
period and an 
investment plan 
requires approval 
before submission to 
the Department for 
Education by 30th June 
2022 

Local 
Enterprise 
Partnership, 
cross section 
of residents 
through 
citizens 
panel, 
providers of 
Post 19 
education 
and other 
key 
stakeholders 
including 
community 
groups 

Research by snap 
polls, 
questionnaires, 
focus group 
meetings and 1-1 
discussions 

Amanda 
Newbold, 
Assistant 
Director, 
Education & 
Skills 
paul.cliff@northy
orks.gov.uk 

 

31 May 
2022 
 

Executive  
 

Children and 
Young People’s 
Service,  Schools 
Condition Capital 

Yes To approve the 
detailed Schools 
Condition Capital 
Programme 2022/23 

North 
Yorkshire 
Schools 
Forum 

Item at Schools 
Forum meeting 
on 19 May 2022 

Andrew Dixon, 
Strategic 
Planning 
Manager, 

 

P
age 76



 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 
Likely 

Date of 
Decision 

**Decision 
Taker  

In Consultation 
with (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact details 
for making 

representations  
(Tel: 0845 034 

9494) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

Page 3 
OFFICIAL 

Programme 
2022/23 
 

 Education & 
Skills 
andrew.dixon@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

21 Jun 
2022 
 

Executive  
 

Q4 Performance 
Monitoring and 
Budget Report 
 

Yes Financial and 
Performance 
Monitoring report 
including: Reven
[...]
asury 
Management and 
Prudential Indicators. 

Management 
Board 

 Gary Fielding, 
Corporate 
Director for 
Strategic 
Resources at: 
gary.fielding@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

 

 
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry  
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531. 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	5 Children and Young People’s Service,  Schools Condition Capital Programme 2022/23
	Appendix A
	Confidential Appendix B
	Confidential Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Approval of Investment Plan for Adult Learning Numeracy Initiative ("Multiply"
	Appendix 1 Draft Multiply Investment Plan
	Appendix 2 Section A of Investment Plan

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1 - Schedule 5 Outside Bodies

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st May, 2022 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. Plus County Councillors Derek Bastiman, David Chance, 
Keane Duncan, Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Paul Haslam. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, Richard Webb, 

Andrew Dixon, Martin Kelly and Paul Cliff and Will Baines. 
 
Apologies: Gareth Dadd and Janet Sanderson and Stuart Carlton. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
8 Introductions 

 
Members of the Executive and Corporate Management Team introduced themselves, 
followed by other Councillors present at the meeting. 
 
 

9 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10 Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items 
of business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 
2006:- 
 
Resolved – 
 

That on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
by the Local government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public was 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of: 
 

 

Item number on the agenda 
 

Paragraph Number 

Item 5 
Item 6 

Appendices B & C 
Appendices 1 & 2 

 
 
 

11 Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

12 Children and Young People’s Service,  Schools Condition Capital Programme 
2022/23 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
presenting a Schools Condition Capital Programme 2022/23 for Executive Members 
consideration. 
 
County Councillor Annabel Wilkinson introduced the report, thanking all of the officers 
involved with the production of the report. She gave an overview of the capital programme, 
noting a new allocation methodology was introduced by the DfE in 2021/22. The report 
proposes a one-year programme of investments to address the condition and suitability 
needs of school buildings in North Yorkshire in 2022/23. 
 
Andrew Dixon, CYPS Strategic Planning Manager, spoke about the level of contingency 
built in to the programme for 2022/23, given the apparent construction cost inflation, and in 
light of the anticipated reduction in future allocations. 
 
All Executive Members present voted in favour of the recommendations and it was 
 
Resolved - That the Executive: 
 
i. Approve the proposed Schools Capital Programme for 2022/23 as summarised in 

Appendix A  
ii. Approve the list of strategic priority / modernisation schemes for 2022/23 as set out 

in Appendix B  
iii. Approve the Planned Capital Maintenance Programme for 2022/23 as set out in 

Appendix C 
iv. Agree the continuation of the approach for dealing with any schools that convert to 

Academy status following the approval of the Programme as laid out in paragraph 
3.3 

v. Note that officers are reviewing the options for deployment of the unallocated 
general contingency sum, and may present a subsequent addendum report during 
2022 

 
 

13 Approval of Investment Plan for Adult Learning Numeracy Initiative ("Multiply") 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
seeking approval and in-principle sign off of the investment programme for the Department 
for Education (DfE) Multiply initiative for North Yorkshire. 
 
County Councillor Annabel Wilkinson introduced the report, explaining that the DfE 
Multiply programme is a dedicated strand of the UK Shared prosperity fund. The overall 
objective of Multiply is to increase the levels of functional numeracy in the adult population 
across the UK. Funds are available to those aged over 19 who do not hold a GCSE or O 
level equivalent in Maths, to improve their skills with courses that fit around their lives and 
employment. For example, an applicant could dip in and out of the learning materials 
online so their employers are not affected by the training. 
 
Paul Cliff, Shared Head of Adult Learning & Skills, explained that the Multiply approach for 
North Yorkshire has been developed in collaboration with City of York Council. The report 
details the initial stages of the investment plan, to be submitted to the DfE by 30 June 
2022. 
 
County Councillor Greg White sought clarification on the role of Ofsted in the Multiply 
approach. It was noted that discussions are ongoing with the DfE around the Individual 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Learner Record and the involvement of Ofsted are ongoing. County Councillor Annabel 
Wilkinson explained that all of the information is not available at this time from the DfE, but 
that the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service consult with the 
relevant Executive members before agreeing the final version for sign off by the Chief 
Executive and submission to the DfE. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les welcomed the investment plan funding and commented that 
the County Council should do whatever we can to support those who haven’t enjoyed a 
good education. 
 
All Executive Members present voted in favour of the recommendations and it was 
 
Resolved - That the Executive agree: 
 
i. In principle, approval be given for the submission of an Investment Plan.  
ii. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director – Children and Young People 

Service to agree the final version of the plan for sign off by the Chief Executive, for 
submission to the DfE by 30 June 2022. 

 
 
 

14 Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
County Councillor Keane Duncan proposed that authority be delegated to the Leader to 
make appointments to the remaining outside bodies which fall to be made to the Executive 
under the County Council’s Constitution. 
 
County Councillor Michael Harrison noted that the NHS Humber and North Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board and the NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board needed adding 
to the list when it is finalised. 
 
Resolved -  
 
i. That the Leader appoint to the remaining outside bodies, as specified in the table 

shown at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

15 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 23 May 2022 to 31 May 2023 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

16 Any Other Business 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am. 


